
 

 

 

 
Meeting 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Date and Time 
 

Wednesday, 11th May, 2022 at 10.00 am. 

Venue 
 

Walton Suite, Guildhall Winchester 

 
Note: This meeting is being held in person at the location specified above. In line with 
relevant legislation and public health guidance the following arrangements apply. Members 
of the public should note that a live audio feed of the meeting will be available from the 
councils website (www.winchester.gov.uk ) and the video recording will be publicly available 
on the council’s YouTube channel shortly after the meeting.  
 
A limited number of seats will be made available at the above named location. Please note 
that priority will be given to those who have made written representation to the application 
following confirmation with the Licensing Team, over those wishing to attend and observe.  
Those who may wish to observe must notify the council at least 3 working days in advance 
of the meeting. 
 

AGENDA 
 

 
 
 

1.   Disclosure of Interests  
 To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 

matters to be discussed. 
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

2.   Application for Premises Licence - The Pump House, Garnier Road, 
Winchester, SO23 9QG (LR559) (Pages 5 - 92) 
 

 
L Kirkman 

Strategic Director and Monitoring Officer 
 

3 May 2022 
 
Agenda Contact: Claire Buchanan, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01962 848 438   Email: cbuchanan@winchester.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/


The Membership of the Sub-Committee will be: 
 
Councillors McLean (Chairperson), Green and Westwood 
  
 
Appointments – The Sub-Committee consists of a Chairperson and two other Members 
who are appointed on a rota basis from the membership of the full Licensing and 
Regulation Committee (not including deputies) subject to availability. Four Members of the 
Committee have been nominated as Chairperson for the Sub-Committee and are also 
appointed on a rota basis. 
 
For the information, the Membership of the Licensing and Regulation Committee is: 
 
Councillors: Bentote, Cunningham, Evans, Green, Kurn, Laming, McLean, Read and  
Westwood (Deputies: Cllrs Cramoysan, Fern, Pearson and Ruffell) 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
 
This meeting will be recorded and broadcast live on the Council’s website. The meeting 
may also be recorded and broadcast by the press and members of the public – please see 
the Access to Information Procedure Rules within the Council's Constitution for further 
information, which is available to view on the Council’s website. 
 
 
 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2032&info=1&Ver=4


Licensing Sub Committee - Procedure for Hearing Applications for Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates 
 
In accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005, the hearing will take the 
form of a discussion led by the Sub-Committee. Cross-examination will not be permitted unless the 
Sub-Committee considers it necessary to properly consider the matter. 
 
Written objections, representations and petitions will be circulated with the Agenda and Report and 
will be taken into account by Members of the Sub-Committee. Only those who have made “relevant 
representations” within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003 will be entitled to be heard as of right 
by the Sub-Committee. 

 
1. The Chairperson will set out the procedure to be followed during  the hearing 
 
2. The Licensing Manager will introduce the Report.  
 
3. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Licensing Manager. 
 
4. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee as follows:- a) to clarify  

any points which the Licensing Authority has given notice of (Regulation 7(1)(d) of the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005;  b) to address the Sub-Committee and 
present the application. 

 
5. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative 

 
Responsible Authorities who have made representations will then be allowed to introduce their 
representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them questions, and (subject to the permission of the 
Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative may ask them questions. 
 

6. Environmental Health Officer 
 
7. Police 

8. Fire Service 

9. Child Protection Team 

10. South Downs National Park Authority  

11. Health and Safety Executive 

12. Trading Standards 

13. NHS Public Health Manager 

14. Licensing Authority 

Persons who have made Relevant Representations (within the meaning of the Licensing Act 2003) 
will then be allowed to introduce their representations. The Sub-Committee may ask them 
questions, and (subject to the permission of the Sub-Committee) the Applicant or representative 
may ask them questions.  
 

15. Persons making Relevant Representations 



16. The Applicant or representative may address the Sub-Committee in order to reply to any 
representation made. 

 
17. Members of the Sub-Committee may ask questions of the Applicant or representative 
 

The Sub-Committee will retire to consider the application in private with only the Head of Legal 
Services’ representative and Democratic Services Officer in attendance. The Committee will 
reach its determination and notify the applicant of the decision, and give reasons for that 
decision, in accordance with Regulations 26 – 29 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005.  

 



LR559 

 

 
 FOR DECISION 
 WARD(S): ST MICHAEL 
 
 
 
LICENSING SUB – COMMITTEE 
 
 
Wednesday 11 May 2022 10:00 Walton Suite, Guildhall Winchester 
 
Report of the Service Lead for Public Protection 
 
 
 
Contact Officer:  Briony Appletree 
 
Tel No:  01962 848188 
Email:   licensing@winchester.gov.uk 
 
 
 
Application:  Application for the Grant of a New Premises Licence 
 
Premises: The Pump House, Garnier Road, Winchester, Hampshire, SO23   

9QG 
 
 
 
 
 
Part A. Report         

 
1 Application 
2 Responsible Authorities 
3 Other Representations 
4 Observations 
5 Conditions 
6 Other Considerations 
 
Part B. Appendices 

 
Appendix 1 Application        
Appendix 2 Representations from Other Persons  
Appendix 3 Map of Premises Location 
Appendix 4 Map of Representations 

 
  
   

 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:licensing@winchester.gov.uk


LR559 

 

 
 
Part A. 
 
1. Application 
 
Applicant:   The Pump House Winchester Limited 
 
Premises: The Pump House, Garnier Road, Winchester, Hampshire,     

SO23 9QG 
   
 
1.1 This application is for the grant of a new premises licence under section 

17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for The Pump House, Garnier Road, 
Winchester, Hampshire, SO23 9QG. 
 

1.2 The premises is described in the application as “an independent 
upmarket co-working, wellbeing café that will be appealing to the locals 
of Winchester’, and states that the building is only to be used by 
members Monday to Friday and open to the public on weekends.  
 

1.3 The application proposes the supply of alcohol for consumption on and 
off the premises as the only licensable activity; details of the proposed 
days and times are outlined in Section 5 of this report.  
 

1.4 During the consultation period a number of conditions and some 
amendments to the requested licensable hours were agreed between 
Hampshire Constabulary and the applicant, in order to promote the 
licensing objectives. These agreed changes are reflected in Section 5 of 
this report.  

 
1.5 No representations were received by any other Responsible Authorities. 

 
1.6 Representations have been received from 27 Other Persons, all of 

which are against the application. The representations are set out in 
Appendix 2 to this report, and relate to all four of the licensing 
objectives; the prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public 
nuisance, public safety and the protection of children from harm.  

 
1.7 Notice of the application was displayed outside of the premises for a 

period of 28 days until 19 April 2022, and advertised in Winchester 
Today on 29 March 2022. 
 

1.8 Notices of the hearing were sent to all parties on 22 April 2022.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



LR559 

 

Designated Premises Supervisor 
 
Reece Comberbach 
 
Steps to promote the Licensing Objectives 
 
Please see Section M, Appendix 1. 
 

Page 7



LR559 

 

Relevant Representations 
 

2. Responsible Authorities 
 
All of the Responsible Authorities have been served with a copy of the 
application. The representations received are as follows: 
 
Environmental Health 
No representations received. Amended opening hours to reflect relevant 
conditions on planning permission as per officer guidance. These are reflected 
in Section 5 of the report.  
 
Hampshire Constabulary 
No representations received. Amended licensable hours and conditions 
agreed with the applicant, which are reflected in Section 5 of this report. 
 
Hampshire Fire and Rescue Service 
No representations received. 
 
Child Protection Team 
No representations received. 
 
Building Control 
No representations received. 
 
Head of Trading Standards 
No representations received. 
 
Public Health Manager 
No representations received.  
 
Home Office 
No representations received. 
 
Licensing Authority 
No representations received. 
 
Planning 
No representations received.  
 
South Downs National Park Authority 
No representations received. However, advice was given for the applicant to 
contact the South Downs National Park Planning Team to ascertain whether 
permission is required for the proposed use and hours.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



LR559 

 

3. Representations from Other Persons 
 
Representations have been received from 27 ‘Other Persons’, all of which are 
against the application.  
 
Representations can be seen at Appendix 2.  
 
4. Observations 
 
The Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the Licensing Objectives: 
 

 The prevention of crime and disorder 

 Public safety 

 The prevention of public nuisance 

 The protection of children from harm 
 

 In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also obliged to have regard to the 
National Guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.  

 
The Sub-Committee must have regard to all of the representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee must take such of the following steps it considers 
appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives: 
 
1. Grant the licence subject to conditions in accordance with the operating 

schedule (modified to such extent as the authority considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives) and the mandatory 
conditions; 

 
2. Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to 

which the application relates;  
 

3. Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor; 
 
4. Reject the application. 

 
 

Terminal hours 
 
The Sub-Committee should take account of the National Guidance and the 
Council’s Licensing Policy with regard to terminal hours and take such steps 
as it considers appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives. 
 
(Licensing Policy 2.22 Part 4, A8, C4) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



LR559 

 

Licensing Objectives 
 
Crime and Disorder 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions to prevent 
crime and public disorder relating to the premises having regard to the 
operating schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy 1.9, 2.9 - 2.11, 2.17, 2.19 – 2.21 and Part 4 Section A) 
 
Public Safety 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions relating to 
public safety having regard to the relating to the premises having regard to the 
operating schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, B2, B3) 
 
Public Nuisance 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any appropriate conditions to prevent 
public nuisance caused by noise pollution from the premises relating to the 
premises having regard to the operating schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, Section C) 
 
Protection of Children 
 
The Sub-Committee should consider any necessary conditions for the 
Protection of Children relating to the premises having regard to the operating 
schedule and the representations. 
 
(Licensing Policy Part 4, D6, D7) 
 
Human Rights  
 
It is considered that Articles 6 (right to a fair trial) 8 (right to respect for private 
and family life) and Article 1 of the First Protocol (right to peaceable enjoyment 
of possessions) may be relevant. As there is a right of appeal to the 
Magistrates’ Court, it is considered that there would be no infringement of 
Article 6. Article 8 is relevant, insofar as the nearby residents could claim that 
this right would be infringed by disturbance from customers. This should be 
balanced against the applicants’ right to use of their premises under Article 1 
of the First Protocol. Interference with these rights is permitted, where this 
interference is lawful, appropriate in a democratic society, and proportionate. 
Likewise, the residents may argue that their rights under Article 1 of the First 
Protocol would be infringed. If conditions are imposed, there should be no 
interference with any convention rights. To the extent that any interference 
may occur, it would be justifiable in a democratic society, and proportionate. 
 

Page 10



LR559 

 

Public Sector Equality Duty 
 
The Public Sector equality duty must be taken in to consideration with all 
decision making. The duty is stated in section 149 of The Equality Act 2010. 
This application raises no concerns in relation to the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



LR559 

 

5. Conditions 
 
Mandatory Conditions 
 
Where the Licence Authorises Supply of Alcohol: 
 
1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence: 

(a) At a time when there is no designated premises supervisor in respect 
of the premises licence, or  

(b) At a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a 
personal licence or his personal licence is suspended. 

2.  Every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or 
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence. 

 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) (Amendment) 
Order 2014 
– effective from 1 October 2014 
 
1. (1) The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do 

not carry  out, arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in 
relation to the premises. 
(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more 
of the following activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for 
the purpose of  encouraging the sale or supply of alcohol for consumption 
on the premises— 
 (a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are 
designed to require or encourage, individuals to— 
  (i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to 
drink alcohol sold or supplied on the premises before the cessation of the 
period in  which the responsible person is authorised to sell or supply 
alcohol), or 
  (ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a times 
limit or otherwise); 
 (b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or 
for a fixed or discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a 
particular characteristic in a manner which carries a significant risk of 
undermining a licensing objective; 
 (c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a 
prize to encourage or reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol 
over a period of 24 hours or less in a manner which carried a significant 
risk of undermining a licensing objective; 
 (d) selling or supplying
[...]

House?

Yes No Note: completing the Applicant Business 
section is optional in this form.

Registration number 13382552

Business name The Pump House Winchester Limited 
If your business is registered, use its 
registered name.

VAT number GB None Put "none" if you are not registered for VAT.

Legal status Private Limited Company

Appendix 1

Page 17



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

Your position in the business Manager

Home country United Kingdom
The country where the headquarters of your 
business is located.

Registered Address

Building number or name 30-31 The Square

Street The Square 

District Winchester 

City or town Winchester 

County or administrative area Hampshire

Postcode SO23 9EX

Country United Kingdom

Address registered with Companies House.

Section 2 of 21

PREMISES DETAILS

I/we, as named in section 1, apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises 
described in section 2 below (the premises) and I/we are making this application to you as the relevant licensing authority 
in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003.

Premises Address

Are you able to provide a postal address, OS map reference or description of the premises?

Address OS map reference Description

Postal Address Of Premises

Building number or name The Pump House 

Street Garnier Road

District Winchester 

City or town Winchester

County or administrative area Hmpshire

Postcode SO23 9QG

Country United Kingdom

Further Details

Telephone number

Non-domestic rateable 
value of premises (£) 57,000

Page 18



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Section 3 of 21

APPLICATION DETAILS

In what capacity are you applying for the premises licence?

An individual or individuals

A limited company / limited liability partnership

A partnership (other than limited liability)

An unincorporated association

Other (for example a statutory corporation)

A recognised club


[...]
sh the licence to be 
valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end

/ /
 dd               mm             yyyy

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the 
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for 
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the 
premises.

The Pump House is an independent upmarket co-working, wellbeing cafe that will be appealing to the locals of Winchester. 
We intend for the building to only be used by members of the co-working space Monday to Friday and open the cafe area 
to the public on weekends.  
 
The Premises is circa 8300sqft, with a basement, ground, first and second floors with the potential of having an outside Page 20



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...
seating area. We intend to serve alcohol to members of the work space during the week and member of the public on the 
weekends. 

If 5,000 or more people are 
expected to attend the 
premises at any one time, 
state the number expected to 
attend

Section 6 of 21

PROVISION OF PLAYS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing plays?

Yes No

Section 7 of 21

PROVISION OF FILMS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing films?

Yes No

Section 8 of 21

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

Yes No

Section 9 of 21

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

Yes No

Section 10 of 21

PROVISION OF LIVE MUSIC

See guidance on regulated entertainment

Will you be providing live music?

Yes No

Section 11 of 21

PROVISION OF RECORDE
[...]

Page 24



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY

Start 07:00 End 18:00

Start End

WEDNESDAY

Start 07:00 End 21:00

Start End

THURSDAY

Start 07:00 End 21:00

Start End

FRIDAY

Start 07:00 End 21:00

Start End

SATURDAY

Start 07:00 End 21:00

Start End

SUNDAY

Start 07:00 End 18:00

Start End

State any seasonal variations

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from 
those listed in the column on the left, list below

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

Section 18 of 21

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General – all four licensing objectives (b,c,d,e)
Page 25



© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009 

Continued from previous page...

List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

Risk assessment to be conducted by independent assessor. 
Staff training for all staff. Continued training for all new members of staff. 
DPS 
General awareness of customers activity on and around the premises. 
The premises will be managed in line with the four licensing objectives and government legislation. 
Refusal register/incident record to be kept on site. 
Monitored CCTV with 28 days records 

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

Installation of security cameras - monitored CCTV 
The prohibiting of sale of alcohol to those that are suspected of being intoxicated. 
No sale of alcohol to those that are under 18. 
Challenge 25 
Alarm system on building 
Become members of shopwatch  
Staff Training 

c) Public safety

Monitored CCTV 
Challenge 25 Scheme  
Refuse the sale of alcohol to anyone that looks and appears to be intoxicated  
Clear fire 
[...]
ppendix 2 – Representations from Other Persons 
 

 Off-sale alcohol will promote even more noise, antisocial behaviour in the 

peaceful, unmonitored SSSI/SINCs nearby 

 Off-sales will also lead to litter in a special nature area which is cared for and 

highly valued for its biodiversity by local residents 

 

D - Protection of Children  

 

 Children from St Cross's residential streets and St Faith's school have been 

enjoying the northern, Garnier Road, half of the Fen for recreation since the 

conservation and opening up works of 2017 made the space more visible and 

safer. But there are still hiding and entry/exit places posing a risk to child 

safety from strangers. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

Ann and Christopher Balfour 

25 Clausentum Road, St Cross, WINCHESTER SO23 9QE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 70



LR559 
Appendix 2 – Representations from Other Persons 
 
Lysbeth Sleath 

22 Clausentum Road, Winchester, SO23 9QE 

Received 16 April 2022 

 

Subject: The Pump House, SO23 9QG Alcohol Licence Application submitted 23 

March 2022 

 

Re:  The Pump House, SO23 9QG Alcohol Licence Application submitted 23 

March 2022 

 

I would like to make representations against the grant of a Supply of Alcohol for 

consumption on and off the premises at The Pump House, Garnier Road, 

Winchester SO23 9QG under the categories of public nuisance and protection of 

children from harm. 

 

This is a quite, much loved area of natural beauty, adjacent to Keats Walk and 

Clausentum Fen, a Site of Importance for Nature Conservation. The latter is used as 

a refuge by deer, otters, water voles and rare birds including Water Rail, Cetti's 

Warbler and Egret. Just beyond are the quiet residential streets of Clausentum 

Road, St Faith's Road, Cripstead Lane and Back Street. Many young children live 

here. 

 

Noise carries badly across the level meadows as happens with occasional parties 

and weddi
[...]
n who play 

unsupervised on the swing in the Fen. There is also deep silt and open water on the 

fen which would be a danger to any off sales customers who drank too much. 

 

There is no need for a further alcohol license in this area. The Queen Inn and The 

Bell Inn both offer this provision and  are in more suitable urban locations, a short 

distance away from the natural beauty of the meadows.  

 

Please protect the existing peace of this unique and much valued location by 

refusing this application. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

Lysbeth Sleath 

22 Clausentum Road 

WINCHESTER 

SO23 9QE 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 72



LR559 
Appendix 2 – Representations from Other Persons 
 
Jonathan Sleath, Clausentum Fen Conservation Group 

22 Clausentum Road, Winchester, SO23 9QE 

Received 17 April 2022 

 

Subject: Re: The Pump House, SO23 9QG Alcohol Licence Application submitted 23 

March 2022 

 

Dear team, 

 

Following the change of use within Class E for the Pump House, I note that a further 

application has been made for an alcohol licence. I am writing again to object on the 

grounds of public nuisance and the prevention of crime and disorder.  

 

The site abuts on to the River Itchen SSSI and is within the statutory SSSI Impact 

Risk Zone. It is also adjacent to the HCC Countryside Service site Clausentum Fen 

SINC and is within the SDNP.  It is therefore in an environmentally sensitive area 

where there are already mammal species such as otters and water vole as well as 

birds such as the Water Rail and Cetti's Warbler which resent disturbance. The 

impact of increased footfall during lockdown was associated with a major reduction 

in deer sightings on Clausentum Fen, which are only now being seen again. The 

mammals particularly tend to be nocturnal and are also active at dusk.  The effects 

of increased activity in this sensitive area at these times, together with the noise
[...]
eing granted, now, or at any future 

date. 

 

Martin and Rosy Blockley 

Sent from my iPad 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 82



LR559 
Appendix 2 – Representations from Other Persons 
 
Cllr Chris Edwards (St Michael) 

c/o Winchester City Council, City Offices, Colebrook Street, Winchester, SO23 

9LJ 

Received 19 April 2022 

 

Subject: Pump House, Garnier Road: Ward Councillor representation 

 

Application for a New Premises Licence: The Pump House, Garnier Road, 

Winchester, Hampshire, SO23 9QG 

 

Representation by Cllr Chris Edwards, St Michael ward 

 

I make this representation on behalf of the many residents who have spoken to me 

as one of their ward councillors, both last year when the withdrawn proposals were 

made, and recently when this application has been submitted. 

 

Firstly, With regard to Public Safety, I should like draw the committee’s attention to 

the specific location of the Pump House on Garnier Road. This is essentially a 

country lane, which has been engineered in modern times to cope with a significant 

and rising volume of traffic. The Pump House is between two ‘road narrowings’, each 

on a blind curve and just 100 metres apart. There are no traffic controls. It’s a tricky 

road to navigate, and I have  seen several near misses. Furthermore, there is no 

pavement on the Pump House side, so that any customer leaving the Pump House 

finds themself immediately on this often contested carriageway. On safety grounds, 

this is not a good place to be serving alcohol.  

 

Secondly, with regard to the Prevention of Public Nuisance, it is relevant that the 

Pump House is within the South Downs National Park, and its immediate neighbour 

Meadow View is at the Park’s most westerly point. It is also right next to a SINC [Site 

of Importance for Nature Conservation] and an SSSI [Site of Special Scientific 

Interest], recently restored with the help of local volunteers. It is because these 

outstand
[...]
N 

(approx. 09 miles from 

premises) 

 

The address of Cllr Chris 

Edwards is not shown on the 

map as his representation 

was made on behalf of his 

constituents.  

 

 

P
age 91



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Application for Premises Licence - The Pump House, Garnier Road, Winchester, SO23 9QG (LR559)
	Appendix 1 for LR559
	Appendix 2 for LR559
	Appendix 3 for LR559
	Appendix 4 for LR559




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 11 May 2022 
Attendance: 

 
Councillors 

 
McLean (Chairperson) 

 
Green 
 

   Westwood 
 

  
 

Officers in attendance: 
 
Briony Appletree – Interim Licensing Manager 
Nathan Mountney – Litigation Solicitor  
 
 
Full audio recording  
  
 
 

 
1.    DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 
There were no disclosure of interests made at this meeting. 
 

2.    APPLICATION FOR PREMISES LICENCE - THE PUMP HOUSE, GARNIER 
ROAD, WINCHESTER, SO23 9QG (LR559)  
 

  
The Chairperson welcomed all those present to the meeting: 
 
Applicant - The Pump House, Garnier Road, Winchester: 
Reece Comberbach 
Alex Donnan  

 
Other Persons who have made written representations: 
Councillor Chris Edwards (representation on page 83) 
Hannah Simmons (representation on pages 65-67)  
Dr A Crawford (on behalf of himself, Mansel Clarke, Carol Wade and Marcus 
Swalwell - representations on pages 60-62, pages 51 & 52 and pages 47-49) 
Colin Armstrong (on behalf of himself and Nicholas Tudor – representations on 
pages 54-58 and pages 38-40) 
Janet Rowland-White (representation on pages 44-46) 
Simon Lomas (on behalf of himself and Jane Nicholson – representations on 
pages 65-67 and pages 42 & 43) 

  
The Interim Licensing Manager introduced the report which set out an 
application for a new premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 

https://democracy.winchester.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=161&MId=3061&Ver=4


 
 

 
 

2003 for The Pump House, Garnier Road, Winchester, SO23 9QG. The 
application described the application as ‘an independent upmarket co-working, 
wellbeing café that will be appealing to the locals of Winchester’ stating that the 
building was only to be used by members Monday to Friday and open to the 
public on weekends. The application proposed the supply of alcohol for 
consumption on and off the premises as the only licensable activity; details of the 
proposed days and times were outlined in Section 5 of the report. The full 
application was set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
During the consultation period, a number of conditions and some amendments to 
the requested licensable hours were agreed between Hampshire Constabulary 
and the applicant, in order to promote the licensing objectives. These agreed 
changes were set out in Section 5 of the report.  

 
The Sub-Committee were advised that no representations had been received by 
Responsible Authorities. 27 written representations had been received from 
‘Other Persons’ (including from one Ward Councillor) all against the application, 
six of whom addressed the Sub-Committee. These representations were set out 
in full in Appendix 2 and related to all four of the licensing objectives; the 
prevention of crime and disorder, the prevention of public nuisance, public safety 
and the protection of children from harm.  

 
In conclusion, the Interim Licensing Manager advised the Sub-Committee that, if 
minded to grant the application, there were conditions to consider, as set out in 
Section 5 of the report, which the Sub-Committee could consider and amend as 
appropriate to promote the licensing objectives. 

 
At the invitation of the Chairperson, Alex Donnan, on behalf of the applicant for 
The Pump House, Garnier Road, Winchester, addressed the Sub-Committee to 
set out the application and responded to questions.  

 
The Chairperson then invited the six ‘Other Persons’ who had made relevant 
written representations to address the Sub-Committee. Councillor Chris Edwards 
(Ward Councillor for St Michael), Hannah Simmons, Dr A Crawford (on behalf of 
himself, Mansel Clarke, Carol Wade and Marcus Swalwell), Colin Armstrong (on 
behalf of himself and Nicholas Tudor), Janet Rowland-White and Simon Lomas 
(on behalf of himself and Jane Nicholson) all spoke in relation to their written 
representations and answered questions thereon. In addition, points raised were 
answered by the applicant and the Interim Licensing Manager accordingly. 

 
In response to further questions by the Sub-Committee, the Interim Licensing 
Manager clarified that ‘bring your own bottle’ did not require a licence and that 
reference to highway concerns and conditions granted as part of the planning 
application process were a separate matter to the licensing process. Hampshire 
Highways are not consulted on licensing applications as they are not defined as 
a ‘Responsible Authority’ under the Licensing Act 2003. Road safety concerns in 
respect of a licensing application could be considered by Hampshire 
Constabulary as a consulted Responsible Authority for investigation with 
Hampshire Highways, if deemed appropriate. However, there had been no 
highway concerns raised on this application by Hampshire Constabulary.   

 



 
 

 
 

The Sub-Committee retired to deliberate in private. 
 

In his closing statement, the Chairperson stated that the Sub-Committee had 

carefully considered the application, the representations made by Responsible 

Authorities and ‘Other Persons’ and the applicant’s evidence given at the 

meeting.  It has taken into account the Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy, 

the Public Sector Equality Duty, the Home Office Guidance issued under section 

182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the duties under the Crime and Disorder Act 

1998, and the rights set out in the Human Rights Act 1998. 

The Sub-Committee considered the promotion of the four licensing objectives 

and the section 182 guidance. The Sub-Committee clarified that the highway 

issue was irrelevant to the licensing objective of promoting public safety.  The 

Sub-Committee suggested that signage be installed requesting patrons to leave 

the premises quietly with consideration to nearby residential properties, as per 

condition PN1. 

 RESOLVED: 
 
  That the premises licence be granted with the amended and 

additional conditions agreed between Hampshire Constabulary and the 
applicant, as set out in italics in Section 5 of the report, and the further 
condition in relation to public nuisance licensing objective PN1, as per the 
Operating Schedule (also set out in Section 5 of the report). 

  
 REASONS  

 The Sub-Committee considered that the amended conditions were  

 reasonable, proportionate and sufficient to promote the four licensing 

 objectives of the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety,  

 prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children. 

  
The Chairperson advised that all parties would be formally notified of the 
decision in writing in due course and of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ 
Court within 21 days from the date of notification of the decision. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 12.05 pm 
 
 
 

Chairperson 


